

# 17-3278(L)

17-3243, 17-3251, 17-3254, 17-3255, 17-3260,  
17-3261, 17-3262, 17-3264, 17-3265, 17-3267,  
17-3268, 17-3269, 17-3271, 17-3272, 17-3276

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

KIRSCHENBAUM, *et al.*,

—against—

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

650 FIFTH AVENUE COMPANY, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**  
**ALAVI FOUNDATION AND 650 FIFTH AVENUE COMPANY**

---

DANIEL S. RUZUMNA  
DIANA M. CONNER  
LEIGH E. BARNWELL  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB  
& TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 336-2000

JOHN GLEESON  
MATTHEW E. FISHBEIN  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 909-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*  
*Alavi Foundation and 650 Fifth Avenue Company*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. The Parties.....	7
1. The Alavi Foundation .....	7
2. The Fifth Avenue Company.....	9
3. The Iran Creditors .....	11
B. The Initial Litigation and the Prior Appeal .....	12
1. The Government’s Forfeiture Action.....	12
2. The Iran Creditors’ Actions .....	13
3. The 2013 Summary Judgment Motions and the Prior Appeal .....	15
C. The Proceedings on Remand.....	17
1. The Proceedings in Advance of Trial.....	17
2. The Consolidated Trial.....	18
a. The Iran Creditors’ Case .....	18
b. The Defendants’ Case .....	26
3. The District Court’s Decision .....	30
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	31

ARGUMENT .....	36
I. The District Court Erred by Ordering Execution against the Fifth Avenue Company’s Properties Pursuant to the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act in Disregard of This Court’s Mandate.....	36
A. The Mandate Rule Prohibited the District Court from Reopening the FSIA § 1610(b)(3) Claims on Remand .....	36
B. FSIA § 1610(b)(3) Does Not Permit Execution on the Property of an Agency or Instrumentality in Satisfaction of a Judgment against a Foreign State..	41
C. The Fifth Avenue Company Does Not Constitute an Agency or Instrumentality of Iran under the FSIA ..	45
1. The District Court Disregarded This Court’s Binding Determination That the Partnership Does Not Qualify as an Agency or Instrumentality of Iran under the FSIA .....	46
2. The District Court Erred in Determining That the Partnership Is an Agency or Instrumentality of Iran under the FSIA .....	47
a. The Partnership Is a Citizen of New York ...	48
b. The Partnership Is Neither Majority-Owned by Iran Nor an Organ of Iran.....	52
II. The District Court Erred by Ordering Execution against Defendants’ Properties Pursuant to the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act .....	57
A. The District Court Improperly Denied Defendants’ Seventh Amendment Right to a Jury Trial on the TRIA Claims .....	57

1.	Defendants Are Constitutionally Entitled to a Jury Trial on the TRIA Claims .....	58
2.	Defendants Did Not Waive Their Right to a Jury Trial .....	63
a.	Defendants Did Not Knowingly Waive Their Right to a Jury Trial in 2013 .....	63
b.	The Iran Creditors’ Material Change in Their TRIA Theory on Remand Revived Defendants’ Right to a Jury Trial.....	67
B.	The District Court Incorrectly Determined That Defendants Constitute Agencies or Instrumentalities of Iran under the TRIA.....	69
1.	The District Court’s Overbroad TRIA Standard Is Not Supported by Precedent or Legislative Intent.....	70
2.	The District Court’s TRIA Standard Violated the Due Process Clause’s Prohibition on Disproportionate Civil Liability.....	79
3.	The District Court Failed to Analyze Defendants’ Status as of the Time of Filing of the Complaints .....	82
4.	Defendants Do Not Qualify as Agencies or Instrumentalities of Iran under a Proper TRIA Analysis.....	84
C.	The District Court Erred by Ordering Execution against Property That Does Not Constitute “Blocked Assets” under the TRIA .....	90
III.	The District Court’s Judgments Should Be Vacated Because Its Erroneous Evidentiary Rulings Substantially Prejudiced Defendants’ Case .....	92

IV. The Case Should Be Assigned to a Different District Judge on Remand to Ensure Impartiality .....	95
CONCLUSION .....	99
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	100

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937).....	63
<i>Armstrong v. Guccione</i> , 470 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006).....	98
<i>Bailey v. Grand Trunk Lines New England</i> , 805 F.2d 1097 (2d Cir. 1986).....	66
<i>Beacon Theatres v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	58, 59
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	80
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	79
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014).....	71
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters &amp; Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	60
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	59

<i>ConnTech Dev. Co. v. Univ. of Conn. Educ. Props.</i> , 102 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	80, 81, 82
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	58, 59, 61
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	60
<i>Dimick v. Scheidt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	63
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	58, 59
<i>Edison v. Douberly</i> , 604 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2010).....	76, 77
<i>Edlow International Co. v. Nuklearna Elektrarna Krsko</i> , 441 F. Supp. 827 (D.D.C. 1977) .....	50
<i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014).....	54, 55
<i>F5 Capital v. Pappas</i> , 856 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2017).....	46
<i>FDIC v. Providence College</i> , 115 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1997).....	90



<i>Filler v. Hanvit Bank</i> , 378 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fischer Diamonds, Inc. v. Andrew Meyer Designs, L.L.C.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2737, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41362 (E.D.N.Y. June 21, 2006).....	61
<i>Garcia v. State Univ. of New York Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8715, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45327 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2013) .....	70
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	59
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	60
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	72
<i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 13 Civ. 3127, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25675 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2017) .....	77, 86
<i>Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	65, 70
<i>Hispanics for Fair &amp; Equitable Reapportionment v. Griffin</i> , 958 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1992).....	95, 97

<i>In re 650 Fifth Ave. &amp; Related Props.</i> , 830 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10, 17
<i>In re N-500L Cases</i> , 691 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	68
<i>In re Reassignment of Cases</i> , 736 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....	95
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 328 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	81
<i>In re Zweibon</i> , 565 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	79, 82
<i>Jacob v. New York City</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942).....	58
<i>Jennings v. McCormick</i> , 154 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 1998).....	64
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	64
<i>JSC Foreign Econ. Ass’n Technostroyexport v. Int’l Dev. &amp; Trade Servs.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	61
<i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave.</i> , 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lanza v. Drexel &amp; Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 1277 (2d Cir. 1973).....	67
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	73
<i>Levin v. Bank of New York</i> , No. 09 Civ. 5900, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23779 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2011).....	65, 70
<i>Logue v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 521 (1973).....	72, 76, 77, 78
<i>Malek v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1993).....	92, 95
<i>McMahon v. Hodges</i> , 382 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2004).....	63, 64
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Tucker</i> , 230 U.S. 340 (1913).....	80, 81, 82
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	72
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	81
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....	80, 81
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>Peninsula Asset Mgmt. (Cayman) v. Hankook Tire Co.</i> , 476 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007).....	54, 55, 56

<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	60
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	81
<i>Prudential Oil Corp. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 1018 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	59
<i>Puricelli v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 797 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	41
<i>Rose v. Long Island R.R. Pension Plan</i> , 828 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1987).....	73
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	71
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schaefer v. Transp. Media, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 1251 (7th Cir. 1988).....	73
<i>Schultz v. Butcher</i> , 24 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 1994).....	94
<i>Scott v. Perkins</i> , 150 Fed. App'x 30 (2d Cir. 2005).....	98

*Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd.*,  
490 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007).....97

*Smith v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York*,  
346 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2003) .....91, 92

*Stansell v. Revolutionary Armed Forces of  
Colombia*,  
No. 09 Civ. 2308, Dkt. 327 (M.D. Fl.  
Sept. 6, 2011) .....75

*Stansell v. Revolutionary Armed Forces of  
Colombia*,  
771 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2014).....*passim*

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....*passim*

*Statek Corp. v. Dev. Specialists, Inc.*,  
809 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015).....37

*Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.*,  
385 Fed. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....81

*Tray-Wrap, Inc. v. Six L’s Packing Co.*,  
984 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993).....63

*Tull v. United States*,  
481 U.S. 412 (1987).....59

*United States v. All Funds on Deposit with  
R.J. O’Brien & Assocs.*,  
783 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2015).....90

*United States v. Ben Zvi*,  
242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001).....*passim*

<i>United States v. Cadet</i> , 664 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2011).....	92
<i>United States v. Costello</i> , 666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2012).....	72
<i>United States v. Esquenazi</i> , 752 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 2014).....	73
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 604 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2010).....	96, 97, 98
<i>United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 722 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2013).....	90
<i>United States v. Londono</i> , 100 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 1996).....	95, 97
<i>United States v. Oates</i> , 560 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1977).....	51
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 186 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1999).....	98
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006).....	98
<i>United States v. Robin</i> , 553 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977).....	96, 97, 98
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 54 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972).....	98

*Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria*,  
461 U.S. 480 (1983).....41

*Walters v. Indus. & Commercial Bank of  
China, Ltd.*,  
651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011).....*passim*

*Warren v. Goord*,  
No. 06-3349, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS  
24272 (2d Cir. Nov. 26, 2008) .....65

*Weininger v. Castro*,  
462 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....65, 70

*Whitehead v. Shattuck*,  
138 U.S. 146 (1891).....60

*Wm. Passalacqua Builders v. Resnick  
Developers S., Inc.*,  
933 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1991).....*passim*

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....5, 79, 80

U.S. CONST. amend. VII.....4, 58

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....80

**Statutes**

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....49

18 U.S.C. § 981 .....91

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....6

28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....63, 66

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	48, 51, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	42, 49
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	42, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1605A .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	42, 49
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610 note .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2106 .....	95

**Other Authorities**

31 C.F.R. Part 560 .....	12
148 Cong. Rec. H6134 (Sept. 10, 2002) .....	78
148 Cong. Rec. S5510 (June 13, 2002) .....	78
148 Cong. Rec. S11527 (Nov. 19, 2002) .....	77
8-38 Moore’s Federal Practice § 38.52 (2018) .....	67



Determination Pursuant to Section 6(i) of the Export Administration Act of 1979—Iran, 49 Fed. Reg. 2836-02 (Jan. 23, 1984) .....	14, 70
Exec. Order No. 12,959, 60 Fed. Reg. 24,757 (May 6, 1995).....	12
Exec. Order No. 13,599, 77 Fed. Reg. 6659 (Feb. 5, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38 .....	67, 68, 69
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	94
H.R. Rep. 94-1487 (1976).....	50, 51
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (3d 2006) .....	78
